Liabilities and equity
 Monetary liabilities 306 339 574 1 806 456 2 230 704 8 523 021 45 043 319 390 569
 Non-monetary liabilities 69 701 903 - - -  69 701 903

 Total liabilities and equity 376 041 477 1 806 456 2 230 704 8 523 021 45 043 389 092 472

 Net exposure (23 305) - - - 23 305 -

43

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
for the year ended 31 December 2013

25 CURRENCY POSITION (continued)

 The above amounts are stated in United States dollar equivalents.

 The rates of exchange to the United States Dollar used at 31 December 2013 are as follows:

  2013 2012
 Currency Mid Rate Against USD Mid Rate Against USD

 GBP 1.6484 1.6156
 EUR 1.3794 1.3196
 BWP 0.1168 0.1269
 ZAR 0.0959 0.1218
 CAD 0.9394 0.9943
 AUD 1.1189 1.0386

25.1 Sensitivity of equity to the exchange rate

 As at the end of 2013, the Bank’s net foreign currency position reflected a net liability position resulting in the
expected impact on the statement of comprehensive income and capital as reported below, assuming a 5%
depreciation in exchange rate:

   Effects of a 5% Effects of a 5%
   Increase in decrease in
   Net exchange exchange
 Currency Assets Liabilities exposure rate rate

 GBP 2 060 114 2 060 114 - - -
 EUR 2 219 729 2 219 729 - - -
 ZAR 7 212 846 7 212 846 - - -
 BWP 783 152 783 152 - - -
 Other 539 900 1 216 455 (676 555) (82 937) 82 937

26 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
   2013  2012
   USD  USD

 Tax assessment under dispute   10 763 942  -
 Guarantees and irrevocable letters of credit  67 982 566  27 766 119
   78 746 508  27 766 119

26.1 Tax assessment under dispute
 The Zimbabwe Revenue Authority (“ZIMRA”) issued assessments during an audit of the Bank for the amount in

question for the period covering years 2009 to 2011. The Bank is currently engaged in a legal process with ZIMRA
over the assessments. The Bank believes it has a strong case in light of the normal banking practices in the country
and internationally relating to the areas creating the different interpretations.

44

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
for the year ended 31 December 2013

27 PENSION COSTS

 The Bank operates both defined contribution and defined benefit schemes for its employees whose details are as